

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

VOTEVETS ACTION FUND,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 18-cv-1925

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Adam Grogg (D.C. Bar No. 1552438)

Karianne M. Jones (D.C. Bar No.
187783)

Javier M. Guzman (D.C. Bar No.
462679)

Democracy Forward Foundation
1333 H St. NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 448-9090

agrogg@democracyforward.org

kjones@democracyforward.org

jguzman@democracyforward.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

I. The Federal Advisory Committee Act 1

II. The Mar-a-Lago Council 3

ARGUMENT 10

I. VoteVets Has Plausibly Alleged that the Mar-a-Lago Council Is an Advisory
Committee Subject to the FACA 10

A. VoteVets’ Allegations Plausibly Establish that the Mar-a-Lago Council Is a
Committee with a Fixed Membership 11

B. VoteVets Has Plausibly Alleged that the VA Established the Mar-a-Lago
Council..... 14

C. VoteVets Has Plausibly Alleged that the VA Has Utilized the Mar-a-Lago
Council..... 20

II. VoteVets Has Informational Standing 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 24
* <i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 24
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell</i> , 239 F. Supp. 213 (D.D.C. 2017).....	19
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>CREW v. Leavitt</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 427 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016).....	17
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	23
<i>Food Chem. News v. Young</i> , 900 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
* <i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011).....	11, 13, 18, 19
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22, 23

Grell v. Trump,
330 F. Supp. 3d 311 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10

Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011)..... 4

Jud. Watch v. Dep’t of Commerce,
583 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 24

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 17

Nader v. Baroody,
396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975)..... 11, 20

Nuclear Energy Inst. v. EPA,
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 11

Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Espy,
846 F. Supp. 1009 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 19

Physicians Comm. for Resp. Med. v. Horinko,
285 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 17,18

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....*passim*

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 10

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 23

United States v. Oregon,
366 U.S. 643 (1961)..... 4

Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sent’g Comm’n,
17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 22

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
357 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (W.D. Wash. 2004)..... 19

STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS

Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app. 2

§ 3*passim*

§ 4 2

§ 5 3

§ 10 3, 23

38 U.S.C.

§ 7301 3

§ 7701 3

§ 1110 4

§ 1131 4

§ 1312 4

§ 1521 4

§ 2011 4

§ 3461 4

§ 3702 4

§ 3742 4

§ 4102 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 92-1017 (1972), *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3491..... 2

Lisa Rein, *Shulkin Unanimously Confirmed to Head Veterans Affairs*, Wash. Post, Feb. 13, 2017, https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/shulkin-unanimously-confirmed-to-head-veterans-affairs-department/2017/02/13/b7da5ea8-f236-11e6-b9c9-e83fce42fb61_story.html?utm_term=.fb7c5ac2c7cb 4

Mar-a-Lago Crowd Documents, ProPublica, at DS-Moskowitz 1 Att 1-2_Redacted, <https://www.propublica.org/datastore/dataset/the-mar-a-lago-crowd-documents>..... 5

Press Release, VA, VA Signs Contract with Cerner for an Electronic Health Record System (May 17, 2018), <https://www.va.gov/opa/pressrel/pressrelease.cfm?id=4061> 8

VA, About VA, https://www.va.gov/about_va/mission.asp 3

VA, Industry Bests: How VA Stacks Up (Feb. 14, 2018),
<https://www.blogs.va.gov/VAntage/45343/industry-bests-how-va-stacks-up/> 3

VA, Veterans Health Administration, <https://www.va.gov/health/> 3
